

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.6  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION IVA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)...../2015  
(CC No(s). 15768/2013)

POONAMCHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRASINGH & ORS.  
(Office report for directions)

Respondent(s)

Date : 24/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Delay of 329 days in filing substitution application  
has sufficiently been explained. The delay is condoned.

Petitioner has expired on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2013 leaving  
behind his legal heirs as mentioned in para 3 of I.A. No.  
4. There is no objection to the application seeking  
substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased  
petitioner.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Name of the deceased petitioner-Poonamchand be  
deleted from the array of parties and in his place name of  
his Lrs. mentioned in para 3 of I.A. No. 4 be brought on  
record.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(Neeta)  
Sr. P.A.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
A.R.-cum-P.S.