

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7999/2016

(From the judgment and order dated 28.04.2011 in WP(C)No.799/2011 passed by the HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH AT INDORE)

LILA DHAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRASINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date : 29/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners has entered appearance, so as to bring it to the notice of this Court, that a demand draft of the Axis Bank Limited, in the name of 'Supreme Court Mediation Centre' was furnished by the petitioners in compliance of the order passed by this Court on 25.04.2016. However, since no account has been maintained in the name of 'Supreme Court Mediation Centre', the same was not accepted.

In modification of our order dated 25.04.2016, we direct the petitioners to furnish a demand draft, in the sum of Rs.10,000/-, in favour of the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. On being deposited, the same shall be transferred for the utilisation of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The needful be done within two weeks from today.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER